accepted by the Company is summarized below, with the carrying amount of insurance contracts

liabilities;

 2020  2019

 Gross of   Gross of

 reinsurance  Net  reinsurance  Net

 (in thousand Baht)

Loss reserves and outstanding claims

Type of insurance

Fire  17,506  15,630  11,203  8,963

Marine  203,322  58,849  150,596  56,268

Motor 661,509  653,090  655,000  647,346

Miscellaneous  173,493  105,823  160,708  118,600

Total  1,055,830  833,392  977,507  831,177

Unearned premium reserves
Type of insurance
Fire  127,206  108,741  131,811  115,589
Marine  89,713  63,345  89,582  67,685
Motor  1,118,002  1,108,179  1,155,921  1,145,368
Miscellaneous  599,628  459,270  586,771  441,659
Total  1,934,549  1,739,535  1,964,085  1,770,301

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is performed on the net loss reserve and outstanding claims, based on changes

in assumptions that may affect the level of liabilities. The assumption that has the greatest effect on the

determination of loss reserve and outstanding claims is the expected loss ratio. The test was conducted

based on a change level of -1% and +1% of the net of reinsurance recoveries.

  2020  2019

Change

in variable

Increase

(decrease) in

liabilities

Increase

(decrease) in

profit and

equity

Increase

(decrease) in

liabilities

Increase

(decrease) in

profit and

equity

 (%) (in thousand Baht)

Net expected loss ratio  -1 (32,918) 32,918  (35,641) 35,641

Net expected loss ratio  +1 32,918 (32,918)  35,641 (35,641)

25.4 Capital management

The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management are to ensure that it has an appropriate
financial structure, presences the ability to continue its business as a going concern and to maintain
capital reserve in accordance with notifications of the Office of Insurance Commission. To maintain a
strong capital fund base so as to maintain shareholders, policy holders, reinsurers and other stakeholders
and to sustain future development of the business.  The Board monitors the return on capital, which the
Company defines as results from operating activities divided by total equity, and also monitors the level

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2020

 53

 Maturity period

   Average

 Within 1

year

 Over

1 - 5 years

Over 5 years

Total

 interest

rate

 (in thousand Baht)  (% per annum)

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 111,980  -  -  111,980  1.52

Investments in securities

   Government and state

   enterprise debt securities  397,428  939,850   358,390  1,695,668  1.99

   Private debt securities  -  278,145  343,895  622,040  2.96

   Deposit at banks with original

   maturities over than 3 months  220,702  -  -  220,702  1.66

Total financial assets 730,110  1,217,995  702,285  2,650,390

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible change of interest rates as at 31 December 2020 would have affected the

measurement of investment in debt securities measured at FVOCI and affected equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 2020
 Profit or loss  Equity, net of tax
 + 25 basis point  - 25 basis point  + 25 basis point  - 25 basis point
 (in thousand Baht)
Yield curve -  -   (25,667)   25,944

25.6 Foreign currency risk

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, the Company was exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of

financial liabilities denominated in the following currency:

 Note  2020  2019

   Singapore

Dollars

 Singapore

Dollars

   (in thousand Baht)

Liabilities denominated in the foreign currency

Payables to related parties 24  1,946  4,703

Total 1,946  4,703

MSIG Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

 54

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Singapore Dollars as at 31 December 2020

would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and

affected equity and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sale and

purchases.

 2020
 Profit or loss  Equity, net of tax

[…]

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

 59

30 Contingent liabilities

As at 31 December 2020, lawsuits have been brought against the Company, in relation to insurance claims
of Baht 139.7 million (2019: Baht 48 million) whereas the sum insured of insurance policy and reinsurance
claim recoverables of Baht 117 million and Baht 3 million, respectively (2019: Baht 165 million and Baht
0.3 million, respectively). The Company’s management believes that the claim reserves accounted for in
the financial statements is sufficient for potential losses in respect of those lawsuits.

31 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and the statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, which are included in the financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2020, have been reclassified for comparative purpose and to conform with the
presentation of the current financial statements. Significant reclassifications are as follows;

  2019

Before
reclassification Reclassification

After
reclassification

  (in thousand baht)
Statement of financial position
Assets
Premiums due and uncollected  720,150 36,892 757,042
Other assets  71,221 (1,661) 69,560
   35,231

Liabilities
Lease liabilities  - 13,515 13,515
Other liabilities  391,228 21,716 412,944
   35,231

Statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Premium received  4,026,962 6,278 4,033,240
Insurance claims expenses  (2,140,299) 1,443 (2,138,856)
Other underwriting expenses  (539,353) 2,267 (537,086)
Operating expenses  (553,120) 7,397 (545,723)
Investment in securities  59,191 (59,191) -
Deposits at financial institutions  (77,909) 77,909 -
Cash received - financial assets  - 3,245,952 3,245,952
Cash payment - financial assets  - (3,264,670) (3,264,670)

   17,385

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of intangible assets   (13,263) (13,263)
Payment of lease liabilities  - (3,684) (3,684)
Interest paid  - (438) (438)
   (17,385)

The company’s management opinion that the new classification is appropriate to current business.

www.msig-thai.com

MSIG Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited
1908 MSIG Building New Petchburi Road, Bangkapi,
Huay Kwang, Bangkok 10310
Tel +66 (0) 2825 8888  Fax +66 (0) 2318 8550